## CITY OF POMPANO BEACH Broward County, Florida

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA, CLARIFYING AND RESTATING THE ROADWAY DIMENSIONS SURROUNDING KESTER PARK, APPROVING SUCH CLARIFICATION AND RESTATEMENT OF THE ROADWAYS; PROVIDING FOR RECORDATION OF THE ATTACHED SURVEY AS RIGHT-OF-WAY; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City Commission desires to clarify and/or restate the roadway dimensions surrounding Kester Park, change the designation of right-of-way for street purposes for such lands surrounding Kester Park; now, therefore,

### BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF POMPANO BEACH,

#### FLORIDA;

**SECTION 1.** That the clarified and restated dimensions of the roadways, as illustrated on the survey attached as Exhibit "A," attached and incorporated hereto, are approved as right-of-way for street purposes, are in the best interest of the public and consistent with the comprehensive plan, and will continue to be maintained and regulated in an efficient and economical manner, and directing the recordation of the attached survey as evidence of the City's acceptance of such lands as right-of-way.

**SECTION 2.** That the City Clerk is directed to forward a copy of this Resolution and the attached survey to Broward County for recordation as evidence of the City's designation of such lands as right-of-way.

**<u>SECTION 3.</u>** This Resolution shall become effective upon passage.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2018.

# LAMAR FISHER, MAYOR

# ATTEST:

### ASCELETA HAMMOND, CITY CLERK